PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4869477

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ALESSANDRO ASTOLFI	03/13/2018	
ALEX CACCIA	03/16/2018	
PAUL MITCHESON	03/13/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MUOVERTI LIMITED		
Street Address: UNIT 62, PALL MALL DEPOSIT			
Internal Address: BARLBY ROAD			
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	W10 6BL		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	15568743			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-231-1411

Email: patent@hselaw.com

Correspondent Name: ALFRED Y. CHU, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 1600 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE

Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102271.000001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALFRED Y. CHU		
SIGNATURE:	/Alfred Y. Chu/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2018		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_and_Declaration#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 045616 FRAME: 0643

504822742

source=Assignment_and_Declaration#page2.tif
source=Assignment_and_Declaration#page3.tif
source=Assignment_and_Declaration#page4.tif
source=Assignment_and_Declaration#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT and DECLARATION OF INVENTORSHIP

Applicant	Muoventi Limited			
First Named Inventor:	Astolfi, Alessandro			
Attorney Docket No.	102271.000001			
Application No.:	15/568,743			
Filed:	October 23, 2017			
TITLE: improvements in	Or Relating To Exercise Equipment			

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, we, the JOINT INVENTORS and ASSIGNOR:

Alessandro Astelfi, a GB citizen residing at: Flat 1, 50 Egerton Gardens, London, SW3 2BZ

Alex Caccia, a GB citizen residing at 41 Jordan Hill Road, Oxford, OX2 8EU

Paul Mitcheson, a GB citizen residing at 67 Longlands Court, Westbourne Grove, London, W11 2QF

HEREBY ASSIGN(s) to the ASSIGNEE:

Muoverti Limited, a limited corporation, with a business mailing address at Unit 62, Pall Mall Deposit, Barlby Road, London GB W10 6BL

ALL RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST WORLDWIDE in and to the invention described in the above-identified US nonprovisional application entitled IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO EXERCISE EQUIPMENT, claiming priority PCT/GB2016/051132, filed April 22, 2016, which claims priority to GB 1506937.0 filed April 23, 2015; and in and to said US patent application and all applications that may be filed on said invention anywhere in the world, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models, and all other forms of protection that may be granted thereon, including the right to file applications and the right to claim priority from the US application worldwide, and including the

6317084_3

Attorney Docket No. 102271.000001 Page 2 of 5

right to pursue and obtain any damages, recoveries, or remedies for past infringements of these protections.

ASSIGNORS covenant that no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS request that all Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models and all other forms of protection on said invention be issued to the ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNORS agree to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing patent protection for said invention, including communicating any facts relating to said invention, signing lawful papers, and, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, with reasonable compensation, testifying in legal proceedings.

6317089_5

INVENTOR EACH HEREBY DECLARE:

The Declaration is directed to the above-identified application entitled IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO EXERCISE EQUIPMENT.

The referenced application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My mailing address is the same as my residence and is listed above below my name.

Dated:	12/02/2018	And the second s
	* *	Alessandro Astolfi

Witness Signature: // Date: 13/3/200

Witness Name: THOM 15 PTC 5 M

Witness Address: 37 ROSARY GAROSUS

Witness Signature: Sant Date: /3/3/19

Witness Name: 77/0//45 EROSS

Witness Address: 22 ALFON TON AVENUE

rondon air 3pp

6387064_3

INVENTORS EACH HEREBY DECLARE:

The Declaration is directed to the above-identified application entitled IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO EXERCISE EQUIPMENT.

The referenced application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My	mailing	address is t	the same	as my	residence	and is lightd	above below	my name.
•••		114 11	12	1 1	90	4//	above below	,

STOPURA J. SENIOR Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

MAT MINETER YARD CINEW CARIPX Witness Address:

Munhilge Dose: 16 MARCH 2018 Witness Signature:

PAUL TROWBRIDGE Witness Name:

24 ASTON STREET, OXFORD, OX4 1EP Witness Address:

6317964_3

INVENTORS EACH HEREBY DECLARE:

The Declaration is directed to the above-identified application entitled IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO EXERCISE EQUIPMENT.

The referenced application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any wiliful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My mailing address is the same as my residence and is listed above below my name.

13/03/18 COU
Paul Mitcheson

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Address:

SW7416 LOLDON

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Address:

6317084_3